









































POWERSHORE 150
3. Working Load Limits (WLL)

End Plate Adapter
Prop body bearing capacity:

Case A- Exterior flange loading B
- Compression —157kN
- Tension — 80kN

Case B- Internal flange bearing
- Compression — 334kN
- Tension — 80kN

Minimum bearing length 300mm.

Both flanges must be evenly loaded.

Prop body to be used in the strong orientation.
Distance to end plate or another member

0 <450

A
Tie Rod Adapters

’\

\I

0

J

66kN
66kN

GACrow.

313



314

POWERSHORE 150
3. Working Load Limits (WLL)

Raking Bracket and Hydraulic Jack WLL

1500 kN

1500 kN in all directions

Brace Adapter WLL

Capacity (WLL) ‘?OkON _T??r(w)s:on,

Shear: 158kN
Bending (connect to prop lips): 3.5kNm

Bending (connect to prop flanges): [EXo/\\nl
Combl (connect to prop lips): 79kN(V)+3.5kNm(M)
Comb2 (connect to prop flanges): LIRS N (%)

0-180° (connect to prop flanges): JEOLORIeICREET tolalMI=NalelaV4
Compression on lugs

o Q
o Q
\s/ 0-180° (connect to prop lips): 30kN total resultant Tension/

Compression on lugs

GACrow.



POWERSHORE 150
3. Working Load Limits (WLL)

Soldier Adapter WLL

Jack Brace Adapter WLL

Waler Brackets WLL

Shear: 158 kN

Bending (connect to prop lips) 3.5 kNm

Bending (connect to prop flanges) 8.0 kNm

Compression (connect to prop lips) 877 kN

Compression (connect to prop flanges) REZANL

Tension (connect to prop lips) 60 kN

Tension (connect to prop flanges) 80 kN

Combl (connect to prop lips)

79kN(V)+3.5kNm(M)

Comb2 (connect to prop flanges) 79kN(V)+8.0kNm(M)
Combl1 (connect to prop lips) 79kN(V)+60kN(T)
Comb2 (connect to prop flanges) 79kN(V)+80kN(T)

Capacity on lugs (WLL) 90kN tension, 0-90°
Tension 158kN

]
@ =

o 30 kN

)
e ©

GACrow.

3.15






POWERSHORE 150

4. SYSTEM DETAILS




POWERSHORE 150

4, System Details

System Overview

The Powershore 150 system consists of five major components designed to be joined using M24 G10.9 bolts
including a range of adapters:

100mm to 2400mm Props / Beams
1500kN Screw Jack

Raking Bracket

1500kN Hydraulic Jack

Adapters:

OISR

Brace Adapter

Prop / Turnbuckle Adapter

Tie Rod Adapters - Type 1& 2

Jack Brace Adapter

Soldier Adapter/Plate

End Plate Adapter

Powershore 150 Spanner

Waler Bracket Adapters - Type 1& 2

& I

The range of adapters are designed to enable the bracing of the Powershore 150 props, bolting of vertical
and horizontal props and to enable the connection of the Powershore 150 components to Acrow's range of
shoring systems such as the Slim-max soldier.

4.2



POWERSHORE 150

4, System Details

Prop / Beams

Acrow's Powershore 150 offer a range of props / beams from 100mm to 3000mm high. The prop's section
consists of two lipped channels Grade 550 steel sections spaced apart by battens and welded to 25mm
thick Grade 450 steel end plates.

The hole patterns in the end plates enable the positive and direct bolting of props / beams to achieve a
desired height and length, and to connect to the Screw and Hydraulic jacks. Another hole patterns in the
flanges of the prop sections enable the direct connection of brace members and the remaining of the
Powershore 150 components.

The Powershore 150 props have been designed to resist loads in bending, tension, compression and a
combination of these actions. Connection strength can be increased with added bolts and / or splice plates.
These actions will be transferred when components of the Powershore 150 system are bolted together. The
End Plate Adapter is designed for the prop end plate connection to another Powershore 150 prop side wall.

300
200

A
\

300
230
200

v Y. P 2

@26 TYP.
Timm Chamfer

GACrow.

4.3



44

POWERSHORE 150

4, System Details

Acrow Powershore 150 offer a range of props / beams from 100mm to 2400mm high. The prop's section
consists of two lipped channels Grade 550 steel section spaced apart by battens and welded to 25mm thick
Grade 450 steel end plates. A 25mm Packing Plate can be used to accommodate prop heights variances
multiple of 25mm.

Length
{75 150 218 150 75
4’25‘~ @ 0] O O (@] O o O O o o 0] I
300
v ~~~~~~~ 9] o (e] (e] (@] (e] o (e] (e] (@] (e] (@]
42.5...4 2
A P Ci i P -
So= 600 o 600 o=
Flange View
Length
{75 150 18 150 751
425‘7 () [0} @) @) o @) @) o @) @) @ @ ]
300
Y (5] o o o o o o o o o (@) o
42.3.... 5 2
A
Lip View

GACrow.



POWERSHORE 150

4, System Details

Prop / Beams Section Properties

The table below outlines the various section properties for the Powershore 150 props / beams.

PROPERTY VALUE y

A | Area X 10° mm? 6179 0
Ixx Second moment of area (x axis) x 106 mm* 7780
lyy Second moment of area (y axis) x 10° mm* 46.40
ZXx Section modulus (x axis) x10° mm?® 518.69
Zyy | Section modulus (y axis) x10° mm?* 30932 N ........................................
J Torsion constant x10°* mm* 166.60
Rx Radius of gyration (x axis) mm 122.84 150
Ry Radius of gyration (y axis) mm 86.65
Fy Yield stress MPa 550 [ Y.
E Young's modulus GPa 200 y
AN Axial shortening (per meter length) | x 10 mm/kN/m | 6.8

300

A A
o
~
Y.
A
@26
o
ol 8
m -
@ 60
Y
A
o
~
\ A

GACrow.



POWERSHORE 150

4, System Details

Screw Jack

The Screw Jack is designed to interface with the Powershore 150 Prop section and is suitable for a 1500kN
WLL at full extension. The screw jack connects to the Powershore 150 Prop / Beam Section via 6 x M24 x
250mm GR10.9 bolts, nuts and washers.

300

A
\

©@126.7 ACME
Threaded Screw

620

Screw Base

420

The Screw Jack’s bases are identical in geometry, except the ACME thread direction, to facilitate the Screw

Jack mechanism. One has a Right-Hand Thread and the other has a Left-Hand Thread.
300

50 100 100 50

»
P %

y
A
\ 4
A

A ™
81 e =B ?’.‘”
A

300
b

@MNL.6 @26

GACrow.

4.6



POWERSHORE 150

4, System Details

Screw Jack

195
165

@170

@ 14.6

175

[
fa )

\
A
A\

300

To ensure the Screw Jack maintains a safe 1500KN WLL, a minimum 70mm thread engagement is required
on both ends of the shaft. The 70mm is marked in Green on both ends of the ©@126.7 ACME thread screw.

370

»

Min. 70mm
Engagment

<

ppalyL PUoH 1By
oLl

POSIYL PUOH 1T
oLL

GACrow.

4.7



POWERSHORE 150

4, System Details

Raking Bracket

The Raking Bracket is designed for connection to the Powershore 150 Prop / Beam Section via 6 x M24 x
250mm GR10.9 bolts, nuts and washers.
Axial compression capacity at O eccentricity and O degree pivoting angle ‘a’:

WLL for raker main ply parallel to beam welbs: 1500kN

WLL for raker main ply perpendicular to beam welbs: 200kN

Allowed applied force directions shall be within the same plane of the raker main ply.

Raking Bracket Female Assembly

Raking Bracket Pin

Raking Bracket Male Assembly

A
Y.
/

300 ' ' 300 ’ ’ 300

@26

230
200
=

4.8



POWERSHORE 150

4, System Details

Hydraulic Jack

The Hydraulic Jack unit is designed to suit the 150 tonne RFJ-1500 Durapac Jack or similar supplied by
others. It connects to the Powershore 150 Prop / Beam Section via 6 x M24 x 250mm GR 109 bolts, nuts and
washers.

+ 126.7 acme thread screw.

+  Low-profile socket may be required for double base bolt group installation using the Jack Brace Adapter.

Screw Jack Base
(Female) Assembly

126.7 DIA ACME Thread
Screw (Shaft)

Collar Assembly
Stool Assembly

Durapac RFJ-1500
or Similar supplied by Refer to page 4.6 for Jack
others Base measurements

200
_ . Extension _ .

150

950

625

49



POWERSHORE 150

4, System Details

Brace Adapter

The Brace Adapter is designed to plan brace the Powershore 150 Props structure using a turnbuckle
assembly.

The Brace Adapter shall be connected to prop wall with 8 x M16 x 55mm GR 8.8 bolts.
Tension force directions shall be within the same plane of the parallel lugs.
Prop torsional rotation along its axis shall be restraint if adapter applies any torque to the prop.

363
63 . 545 . 215

Y
Y

Y
A
9/
A

9/

0g

oSl
OlLe

@18

o8

GACrow.

410



POWERSHORE 150

4, System Details

End Plate Adapter

The End Plate Adapter is designed for the Powershore 150 Prop end plate connection to another Powershore

150 Prop side wall. The Powershore 150 Props will be acting as a beam or a soldier.

+  The End Plate adapter shall be connected to prop wall with 2 groups of countersunk bolts: 4 x M16 x
55mm GR 8.8 and 4 x M24 x 90mm GR 8.8.

+  The End Plate Adapter has counter sunk holes on both sides to enable the connection to the props wall
or end plate using countersunk bolts.

300
42.5 107.5 1075 42.5

A
.Y

4 x M16 x 55mm
Countersunk Bolts

4 x M24 x 20mm
Countersunk Bolts

300

GACrow.

4.1



POWERSHORE 150

4, System Details

Soldier Adapter

The Soldier Adapter is designed for the Slim-Max soldier end plate connection to the Powershore 150 prop

side walll.

+  The Soldier Adapter shall be connected to the Powershore 150 prop side wall with countersunk bolts 8 x
M16 x 55mm GR 8.8.

+  The Soldier Adapter has Countersunk holes on both sides to enable the connection to the props wall or
end plate using countersunk bolts.

4 x M16 x 55mm
Countersunk Bolts

@40

4 x M16 x 55mm
Countersunk Bolts

GACrow.

4.2



POWERSHORE 150

4, System Details

Jack Brace Adapter

The Jack Brace Adapter is designed for the HT Thru Tie Rod (Z-bar) brace connection to the Screw Jack (or
Hydraulic Jack Unit).

- Adapter fixings to footing tension and shear capacities to be checked by others

«  Tension force directions shall be within the same plane of the parallel lugs

< 500 e
{50 80 240 80 50 | 4 Holes @ @ 32mm
—>—> < > t—> <>

A OI p
m "
........ O
(@]
o

O st S N NI Jr SR 4 3 T
I -
......... 4

................................ !
4 Holes @ @ 26mm
(@] o N
3 I e}
8 Holes @ @ 20mm
......... o
o
O | R ki1 TV T DT PRROC PP SO
s}
........ o)
o
o
vy R R e Oy v
@20

GACrow.

413



POWERSHORE 150
4, System Details

Prop / Turnbuckle Adapter

The Prop/Turnbuckle Adapter is designed for the Slim-max Prop or Turnbuckle connection to Prop side walll.
+  Adapter shall be connected to prop wall with 4 x M16 x 55mm GR 8.8 bolts.
+  Tension/compression force directions shall be within the same plane of the parallel lugs.

@18mm

225

@18mm

Sl

GACrow.

414



POWERSHORE 150
4, System Details

Tie Rod Adapter Type 1

The Tie Rod Adapter Type 1, also known as Z-Bar Adapter, is designed for bracing the Powershore 150
structure. The Tie Bar Adapter Type 1is fixed into members using D19 podger pin. A @15mm HT Thru Tie Rod
with HT Thru Tie Hex Nut are used as bracing members.

265

\

A

A
@ 50mm
@ 2Imm

Sl

- 50 149 ’ 66

Tie Rod Adapter Type 2

The @15 x 50mm HT Thru Hex nut is fully welded and part of the adapter and is designed for bracing the
Powershore 150 structure. The Tie Bar Adapter Type 2 is fixed into members using D19 podger pin.

140

@ 40mm

@ 2Imm

GACrow.

4.5



4.6

POWERSHORE 150

4, System Details

Waler Bracket Adapter Type 1

The Waler Bracket Adapter Type 1is designed to sandwich the vertical Powershore 150 member and allow a

point to attach the raker bracket.

+  Two individual Waler Bracket Adapter Type 1's are bolted to each side of the Powershore 150 prop using 8
X 400mm M16 GR 8.8 Threaded rods with nuts.

« 4 x90mm M24 GR 8.8 Countersunk set screws with nuts are used to bolt the Powershore 150 Raking
Bracket and shoring assembly into the Waler Bracket Adapter Type 1.

850

§9 : 150 : 125 : 200 : 125 : 150 : 4§O

* [ S S I
L ¥
LN
~
4 Holes to suit © o o o
M24x90mm = == ke 000 = ... @ @
Countersunk Flat
Head Bolt

8 x @ 18mm Holes

Waler Bracket Adapter Type 2

The Waler Bracket Adapter Type 2, together with the Waler Bracket Inner Washer, is designed to fix the

horizontal Powershore 150 member to the vertical Powershore 150 member.

+  Waler Bracket Adapter Type 2 is fixed into the Powershore 150 shoring structure using two Waler Bracket
Clamp Washer.

+  The Powershore Beam (waler) is bolted into the Waler Bracket Adapter Type 2 using 6 x 80mm M16 GR
8.8 Countersunk set screws with nuts.

6 Holes to suit

M16 x 80mm
Countersunk Flat i<l 385 >
Head Bolt 4&4& :
0 Ii ....... :
© ®
A
&« « v
~~~~~ 25 o
A Bl &
&« [ *3
\
© © ©
[ ¥2
\

GACrow.



POWERSHORE 150

4, System Details

Woaler Bracket Clamp Washer

The Waler Bracket Clamp Washer is designed to hold the Waler Bracket Adapter Type 2 and attach it to the
Powershore 150 shoring structure.

2 x @18mm holes

Waler Bracket Inner Washer

The Waler Bracket Inner Washer, together with the Waler Bracket Adapter Type 2, is designed to hold the

horizontal PS150 waler. 2 x Waler Bracket Inner Washer is used to hold the horizontal PS150 waler and they
are bolted to the Waler Bracket Adapter Type 2 using 6 x 80mm M16 GR 8.8 Countersunk set screws with

nuts.

o)

3 x @18mm holes

GACrow.

4.7



418

POWERSHORE 150
4, System Details

Powershore 150 Prop to Powershore 30 Prop

The Powershore 30 adapter is designed to be attached to the top of the Powershore 30 Adjustable Base and
standard, with 1x 150mm M16 GR8.8 bolts and nuts. The adapter fits to the inside of the Powershore 150 with 1
x 100mm M16 GR 8.8 bolts with nuts.

1x @18mm Holes

S9

1x @18mm Holes

GACrow.



POWERSHORE 150

5. ASSEMBLY DETAILS




POWERSHORE 150
5. Assembly Details

Beam End Connections Assembly

There are two bolting configurations for the prop / beam end connections. There are four and eight bolts
pattern options providing different capacities to suit the application.

Prop Cross Section

8 x M24 x
100mm GR
109 Bolts

4 x M24 x 100mm
GR 109 Bolts

Prop

Prop -100mm Prop - Prop Connection

8 x M24 x 250mm
GR109 Threaded
Rod & nut

4 x M24 x 250mm
GR 109 Threaded
Rod & nut

Prop Cross
Section

Prop

GACrow.

52



POWERSHORE 150

5. Assembly Details

Screw Jack Assembly

The Screw Jacks are to bear on suitable footings by others. The footing should be designed based on the
applied loads. The typical configuration and bolting method of the Screw Jacks

@15mm HT Thru Tie

ScrewJack

Slim-Max Solider

Tie Rod Adapter
Type 1

Powershore 150 Prop

8 x M24 x 250mm
GR109 Bolts

Powershore 150 Prop

ScrewJack

GACrow.

53



POWERSHORE 150

5. Assembly Details
Screw Jack Assembly

Raking Bracket

Prop

Raking Bracket

6 x M24 x 90mm
GR109 Bolts

GACrow.

5.4



POWERSHORE 150
5. Assembly Details

Hydraulic Jack Assembly

The Powershore 150 Hydraulic Jack works in a 16mm stroke and the jack has a 200mm jacking capacity at
16mm intervals.

Slim-Max Soldier

Tie Rod Bracing Prop

Top Beam to be locked after adjusting by installer

8 x M24 x 250mm
GR 109 Bolts

Starting the Jacking Process - Hydraulic Jack in
Hydraulic Jack Fully Contracted Operation - Fully Extended

GACrow.

5.5



POWERSHORE 150
5. Assembly Details

Brace Adapter Assembly

The typical Brace Adapter connection and brace configuration. Turnbuckles bracing is recommended at 6m
intervals to maintain shape.

Screw Jack Slim-Max Soldier

Prop

Tie Rod Bracing

Brace Adapter

Turnbuckle Bracing -
recommended @ 6 m intervals

Screw Jack

Slim-Max Soldier

@15 HT Hex Nut

Tie Bar Adapter
Typ1

@15 HT Thru Tie Rod
Brace

Brace Adapter connected using 8 x
M16 x 55mm GR 8.8 Bolts & Nuts

Turnbuckle Bracing - recommended @ é6m intervals

GACrow.



POWERSHORE 150
5. Assembly Details

End Plate Adapter Assembly

There are two methods to connect the Powershore 150 props using the End Plate Adapter.

Method 1 - (a): Connecting to the Powershore 150 side wall lip.

4 x M24 x 90mm
Countersunk Bolts

End Plate Adapter

4 x M16 x 55mm
Countersunk Bolts

End Plate Adapter

Prop

Prop 9 Prop
Prop
Flange
Prop Flange
Prop Lip
Method 1 - (b): Connecting to the Powershore 150 prop side wall flange.
4 x M24 x 90mm
Countersunk Bolts
End Plate Adapter
End Plate Adapter
Prop 4 x M16 x 55mm
Prop Countersunk Bolts Prop
Prop
Lip
Prop Lip

Prop Prop Flange

Prop Flange

Method 2: Connecting Powershore 150 beam to Powershore 150 prop end plate.

—%

Prop Prop

4 x M24 x 90mm

End Plate Adapter Countersunk Bolts

End Plate Adapter

4 x M16 x 55mm
Countersunk Bolts

Prop

GACrow.

5.7



POWERSHORE 150

5. Assembly Details

Soldier Adapter Assembly

The two methods of connecting of the Slim-Max soldier to the Powershore 150 prop's side wall using the
Soldier Adapter.

Method 1: Connecting Slim-Max soldier end plate to Powershore 150 prop lip:

Prop Soldier Prop

Adapter 8 x M16 x 55mm

Countersunk Bolts

Soldier
Adapter Slim-Max
Prop Lip Slim-Max Soldier
Soldier
Method 2: Connecting Slim-Max soldier end plate to Powershore 150 prop flange:
i Pro
Soldier Adapter P 8 x M16 x 55mm Prop

Countersunk Bolts

e -—s
§ -
‘ [ ey

Slim-Max Soldier
Soldier Adapter
Prop Flange
P ° Prop Flange

GACrow.

5.8



POWERSHORE 150

5. Assembly Details

Soldier Adapter Assembly

The following demonstrates the method of propping the Powershore 150 props using a Slim-Max soldier and
Prop/Turnbuckle Adapter.

Slim-Max Soldier

Prop

Prop/ Turnbuckle Adapter

Left Hand Jack (Slim-Max)

Slim-Max Soldier

Right Hand Jack
(Slim-Max)

Tilt Soldier Bracket

Foundation

Slim-Maxx Soldier

Prop

Prop/ Turnbuckle Adapter connected with 4 x M16
x 55mm Bolts and Nuts

25mm Podger Pin

Left Hand/Right Hand
Jack (Slim-Max)

Slim-Max Soldier



5.10

POWERSHORE 150

5. Assembly Details

Prop/Turnbuckle Adapter Assembly

M16 x IOmm Gr
8.8 Bolt Assembly
Through @18 Hole

Prop

Prop/Turnbuckle Adapter Assembly

Slim-Max Turnbuckle

Slim-Lite Turnbuckle

Prop/ Turmnbuckle Adapter
connected with 4 x M16 x
55mm Bolts and Nuts

@19 Connecting Pin (SMSCP19)
in @26 Hole.

Note: Ensure Prop Wound
Tight Against Oversize Hole In
Adapter

Prop

Half Swivel Coupler (HSC) Fixed
To PS150 Body In Pairs Using M16
x 60mm Gr8.8 Countersunk Set
Screws & Nuts

@48.3mm Scaffold Tube Brace

GACrow.



POWERSHORE 150

5. Assembly Details

Tie Rod Adapters

Tie Rod Adapter typ 1

19mm Podger Pin
connected with @15 HT Hex Nut

Slim-Max Soldier Soldier Adapter

006

Tie Rod Adapter
typ 1

@15 HT Thru Tie

Rod Brace
Prop
Prop
@15 HT Thru Tie Hex Nut
Screw Jack
Slim-Max Soldier
Slim-Max Soldier 19mm Podger Pin
Slim-Max Adapter

Tie Rod Adapter

typ 2
@15 HT Thru Tie
Rod Brace

GACrow.

5N



POWERSHORE 150

5. Assembly Details

Tower Bracing

@15 HT Thru Tie Rod Brace

Tie Rod Adapter typ 2

5 6 © © o6 o o
@ °0°0°0°0°20°0°0°0°0

oS e Z2RN s
T T Tie Rod Adapter typ 1
T T T connected with @15 HT Hex Nut
T r T r Slim-Max Soldier
EHOO:O:O:O:O:O:O:O:O:Ol@
2
s 4o J oL
Q
[0} of o of o
Z o o o N
2 I | | @15 HT Thru Tie Rod Brace
o
0 4 J L
Q) 0 o o o
®
()] °| ° of o .
£ oS e doL Soldier Adapter
3]
o 4 .
0
@
a oS e S
o]
“E of o[fe—w 5 ) T T T T ) T o || o o
5 |||0o0o0o0o0o0o0o0o0oo1‘L
=
O o o o o
I o o o o
17 ° Prop
o ° T L] L2 T T T L2 L2 ] L] T o] o
||o»o«>0o0o0oo«>o«>0o0oo.
o [ 2:0:0:0:00000000°0291.
Screw Jack

GACrow.

5.12



POWERSHORE 150

5. Assembly Details

Waler Brackets Assembly

A set of brackets and washers designed for support the Powershore 150 Beam when used as a waler to
support sheet pile walls or similar.

Capacity of the bracket is 300kN compression load horizontally at the raker bracket connection. Capacities
of the horizontal waler and diagonal members to be checked individually with the relevant technical data.

Powershore 150 Raker
Shore assembly

Powershore 150 Waler
Bracket Assembly

Powershore 150 Raker
Shore assembly

Sheet pile

Powershore 150
Horizontal Member

Powershore 150 Vertical
Member

Powershore 150 Screw
Jack

Bracket Adapter Type 1
Step 1

Bolt two Waler Bracket Adapters
Type 1to the Powershore 150

Prop (Vertical Member). The two
brackets Type 1 will sandwich the ‘.
vertical Powershore 150 member

and allow a point to attach the
Powershore 150 Raker Bracket.

Bolt two Waler Bracket Adapter Type 1
(sandwich the vertical PS150 member)

e

8 x 400mm M16 GR 8.8
Threaded rods and nuts

4 - 90mm M24 GR 8.8 countersunk
screws and nuts to bolt the Raking
Bracket

GACrow.

513



POWERSHORE 150

5. Assembly Details

Waler Brackets Assembly

Step 2

Fix the horizontal Powershore
150 member to the vertical
Powershore 150 member using
The Waler Bracket Adapter

Use 4 of the 8 x 400mm M16
GR8.8 Threaded rods and
nuts

Bolt the Powershore horizontal member
into the waler Bracket Adapter Type 2
using 6 x 80mm M16 GR8.8 countersunk
set screws with nuts

Attach the Waler Bracket Adapter
Type 2 to the shoring structure using
two Waler Bracket Clamp Washer
and 2 x M16 Threaded Rod

Type 2, together with the Waler
Bracket Inner Washer and waler
bracket clamp washer.

Horizontal member

Waler Bracket

Waler Bracket Clamp Inner Washer

Washer
Waller Bracket Adapter Type 2

Vertical member

Vertical member

Step 3 Horizontal member
Fix the sheet piles into the
Powershore 150 horizontall
member using custom steel
washers. Commonly used steel
washers is 2 x 450mm x 200 wide
by 25mm thick bolted using 4 x
M20 GR 8.8 Threaded rods and

nuts.

Waler Bracket Assembly Sheet Pl
eet Pile

Custom steel washers for holding the
sheet piles, bolted using 4 x M20 G8.8
Threaded Rods and Nuts

GACrow.

514



POWERSHORE 150

5. Assembly Details

Powershore 150 Prop Adapter to Powershore 30 Prop

The Powershore 30 adapter (PS150PS30ADP) enables the use of Powershore 30 standards to be integrated
into the Powershore 150 system. The adapter is screwed down onto the Powershore 30 adjustable base with
one M16 x 150mm gr8.8 bolt and nut. The Powershore 150 prop is positioned on top of the adjustable base,
ensuring the Powershore 30 adapter is directly in the center. The prop is fixed off with one M16 x 100mm gr 8.8
bolt and nut through the Powershore 30 adapter center hole.

Powershore 30 Adapter Powershore 150 Props

(PS150PS30ADP)

Powershore 30
Adjustable Base
(APSSJ)

Powershore 30 Brace

Powershore 30
Standard

M16 x 100mm GR8.8
Bolt & nut

M16 x 150mm GR8.8 Bolt

Powershore 30 Adapter
(PS150PS30ADP)

M16 Nut GR8.8

Powershore 30 Adjustable Base (APSSJ)

Powershore 30 Standard

515






POWERSHORE 150

6. TRANSPORT & HANDLING




6.2

POWERSHORE 150

6. Transport & Handling

Powershore 150 Props

The Acrow stillage is used to store a set number of items per a stillage. When a stillage is not used ensure
items are bundled and placed on suitable dunnage. Items should be stored in a particular way to prevent
them from falling off the stillage. The recommended method and process is:

+  Stack items next to and on top to each other.
«  Only pack and stack similar matching lengths per stillage/bundle. Do not mix different sizes or types in

one stillage/bundle.

+  Ensure every stillage/bundle load does not exceed the advised table below.
+  Secure assembled items onto stillage/bundle by using at least two straps or plastic wrapped for

enclosed stillages (two straps for enclosed stillage not applicable).
+  Refer to Acrow Scaffold Stillage Transport and Manual Handling Document for further stacking and

transport recommendations.

DESCRIPTION UN'(TKE)ASS QTY / STILLAGE ;%[ﬁGM:ﬁfe/) ACROYL STILLAGE
100mm 35.4 24 840 Bundle
300mm 469 12 562 Bundle
600mm 65.0 12 780 Bundle
1200mm 100.6 600 Bundle
1800mm 136.2 818 Bundle

2400mm 77 1026 Bundle
Inner Leg 780mm 16.4 25 450 MEP

GACrow.




POWERSHORE 150

6. Transport & Handling

Powershore 150 Jacks

The Acrow stillage is used to store a set number of items per a stillage. Items should be stored in a particular
way to prevent them from falling off the stillage. The recommended method and process is:

.

.

Stack items next to and on top to each other.

Only pack and stack similar matching lengths per stillage. Do not mix different sizes or types in one
stillage.

Ensure every stillage load does not exceed the advised table below.

Secure assembled items onto stillage by using at least two straps or plastic wrapped for enclosed
stillages (two straps for enclosed stillage not applicable).

Refer to Acrow Scaffold Stillage Transport and Manual Handling Document for further stacking and
transport recommendations.

UNIT MASS QTY PER TOTAL MASS PER | ACROW STILLAGE
DESCRIPTION (KG) STILLAGE STILLAGE (KG) TYPE
1500 kN Screw Jack 108.6 3 470 MEP
1500 kN Hydraulic Jack 331.0 4 993 SP

GACrow.

6.3



6.4

POWERSHORE 150

6. Transport & Handling

Powershore 150 Adapters

The Acrow stillage is used to store a set number of items per a stillage. Items should be stored in a particular
way to prevent them from falling off the stillage.
The recommended method and process is:

+  Stack items next to and on top to each other.

+  Only pack and stack similar matching lengths per stillage. Do not mix different sizes or types in one
stillage.

+  Ensure every stillage load does not exceed the advised table below.

+  Secure assembled items onto stillage by using at least two straps or plastic wrapped for enclosed
stillages (two straps for enclosed stillage not applicable).

+  Refer to Acrow Scaffold Stillage Transport and Manual Handling Document for further stacking and
transport recommendations.

Vv

/A
/A
&/ /AL
/ol 78
U /.
Vs /A
b/ &/ & 7Y
b/~ & 27
/A 7/
N/ &/,
7273 /A
/8 b/
AV /8 /84
/. ILFL
AL /4
A\ A
TR
VA 4
X \
AN, ) AP
A\
A\
DARY A
A\
o\ RO 08 N IRNOY_§ W)
@@ N\

ST e STLLAGE | STILAGEKG) | TYRE
Brace Adapter 4.7 30 480 MEP
End Plate Adapter 170 25 465 MEP
Soldier Adapter 10.4 40 450 MEP
Jack Brace Adapter 549 8 475 MEP
Turnbuckle Adapter 129 35 500 MEP
Tie Bar Adapter 51 100 510 MEP
Tie Bar Adapter Fixed 1 300 300 MEP

GACrow.




POWERSHORE 150

7. MAINTENANCE & INSPECTION




72

POWERSHORE 150

7. Maintenance & Inspection

Props

Unit badly rusted. Isolate and
send to Workshop for cleaning

Concrete deposits on Prop. and repainting

Clean concrete off all face
surfaces and internal centre
section

Check welds around end plate
are not cracked or broken. If
cracked or broken isolate and
send to Workshop for rewelding

Body bent, buckled or twisted.
Isolate and send to Workshop
for repair

Check welds on internal spacer
are not cracked or broken. If
cracked or broken isolate and
send to Workshop for repair

Check all internal spacers are in place. If any missing
isolate and send to Workshop to replace spacer

GACrow.



POWERSHORE 150

7. Maintenance & Inspection

Props Inspection

NAME:

CHECKED DATE:

Generally, visual inspection checking for the possible faults listed below. Please tick or cross the checked box.

POSSIBLE FAULTS

Body bent, buckled or twisted

DAMAGE LIMITS FOR REPAIR

Prop must be straight with no
twists or buckles

RECOMMENDED ACTION

Straighten on flypress and/or
panel beat to remove buckle. If
twisted unit must be scrapped.
Units with a damaged end may
be cut back to smaller size. See
Work Instruction “Converting to

smaller size"

CHECKED

Internal spacer missing

All spacers must be in place

Replace by welding on new
spacer

Cracked or broken weld on spacer

No broken or cracked welds
permitted

Grind back and reweld*
(* See WI —GE-103)

Cracked or broken weld around
end plate

No broken or cracked welds
permitted

Grind back and reweld*
(* See WI —GE-103)

Unit badly rusted

Rusty appearance gives customer
impression of unit being not up to
strength.

Clean and repaint

Concrete deposits

Edges of Prop must be free of
concrete deposits. End plates
must also be free of concrete

Remove any deposits from edges
and end plates and any deposits
which will cause other problems

Note: When re-welding cracked welds Work Instruction WI-GE-100 details must be followed

Issues / Notes:

GACrow.

7.3



14

POWERSHORE 150

7. Maintenance & Inspection

Screw Jack

Check welds are not cracked

or broken. If cracked or broken

isolate and send to Workshop
for repair

GACrow.

Concrete deposits on screw
Jack. Clean concrete off jacks

Check threaded shaft runs freely in
base unit. If shaft does not run freely
isolate and send to Workshop for
repair

Check base plate is not

bent or twisted. If bent or

twisted isolate and send
to Workshop for repair



POWERSHORE 150

7. Maintenance & Inspection

Screw Jack Inspection

NAME:

CHECKED DATE:

Generally, visual inspection checking for the possible faults listed below. Please tick or cross the checked box.

POSSIBLE FAULTS

Base plate bent or twisted

DAMAGE LIMITS FOR REPAIR

Base plate must be straight and
free of twist

RECOMMENDED ACTION

Straighten if possible otherwise
scrap* (*See WI-GE-103)

CHECKED

Welds broken or cracked

All welds must be intact

Grind back & re-weld* (* See WI-
GE-100)

Shaft does not run freely

Shaft must run freely in both units

Find problem and rectify ail
thread

Concrete deposits on jack

Jack must be free of all concrete

Clean off all concrete with
scraper or wire brush

Note: When re-welding cracked welds Work Instruction WI-GE-100 details must be followed

Issues / Notes:

GACrow.

7.5



7.6

POWERSHORE 150

7. Maintenance & Inspection

Raking Bracket
o ) Concrete deposits on Raking
Check holes are in alignment use pin Bracket. Clean concrete off Raking
to check. If out of alignment isolate Bracket

and send to Workshop for repair

Check welds are not cracked

or broken. If cracked or broken

isolate and send to Workshop
for repair

Ensure Racking Bracket pin

is tight and undamaged. If

loose or damaged send to
workshop for repair

Ensure Racking Bracket can
rotate 60 degrees. If tight send
to workshop for lubrication

Check plates is not bent or twisted.
If bent or twisted isolate and send
to Workshop for repair

GACrow.



POWERSHORE 150

7. Maintenance & Inspection

Raking Bracket Inspection

NAME:

CHECKED DATE:

Generally, visual inspection checking for the possible faults listed below. Please tick or cross the checked box.

POSSIBLE FAULTS

Holes are out of alignment

DAMAGE LIMITS FOR REPAIR

Holes must be in alignment

RECOMMENDED ACTION

Find source of problem and
rectify or re drill

CHECKED

Concrete deposits on Bracket

Bracket must be free of all
concrete

Clean off all concrete with
scraper or wire brush

Plates bent or twisted

Plates must be straight and free
of twist

Straighten if possible otherwise
scrap® (*See WI-GE-103)

Welds broken or cracked

All welds must be intact

Grind back & re-weld* (* See WI-
GE-100)

Bracket pin is missing or damaged

Pin must be in place

Replace or fix pin

Bracket cannot rotate 60 Degrees

Bracket must be able to move

Find issue and lubricate Axel

Note: When re-welding cracked welds Work Instruction WI-GE-100 details must be followed

Issues / Notes:

GACrow.

7.7



78

POWERSHORE 150

7. Maintenance & Inspection

Hydraulic Jack

Vs 7
K=\

(

4

|

Concrete deposits on hydraulic
Jack. Clean concrete off jacks

Check threaded shaft runs freely in
base unit. If shaft does not run freely
isolate and send to Workshop for
repair

Check welds are not cracked or
broken. If cracked or broken isolate
and send to Workshop for repair

Check base plate is not

bent or twisted. If bent or

twisted isolate and send
to Workshop for repair

GACrow.



POWERSHORE 150

7. Maintenance & Inspection

Hydraulic Jack Inspection

NAME:

CHECKED DATE:

Generally, visual inspection checking for the possible faults listed below. Please tick or cross the checked box.

POSSIBLE FAULTS

Base plate bent or twisted

DAMAGE LIMITS FOR REPAIR

Base plate must be straight and
free of twist

RECOMMENDED ACTION

Straighten if possible otherwise
scrap® (*See WI-GE-103)

CHECKED

Welds broken or cracked

All welds must be intact

Grind back & re-weld* (* See WI-
GE-100)

Shaft does not run freely

Shaft must run freely in both units

Find problem and rectify oil
thread

Concrete deposits on jack

Jack must be free of all concrete

Clean off all concrete with
scraper or wire brush

Note: When re-welding cracked welds Work Instruction WI-GE-100 details must be followed

Issues / Notes:

GACrow.

79



POWERSHORE 150

7. Maintenance & Inspection

Brace Adapter

Check holes are in alignment use pin
to check. If out of alignment isolate
and send to Workshop for repair

Check side plates are not bent or
buckled. If bent or buckled isolate and
send to Workshop for repair

Brace Adapter Inspection

NAME:

Check plates is not bent or twisted
ensure it is 90°. If bent or twisted
isolate and send to Workshop for

repair

Check welds are not cracked or
broken. If cracked or broken isolate
and send to Workshop for rewelding

Concrete deposits on Adapter. Clean
concrete off Adapter

CHECKED DATE:

Generally, visual inspection checking for the possible faults listed below. Please tick or cross the checked box.

POSSIBLE FAULTS DAMAGE LIMITS FOR REPAIR

RECOMMENDED ACTION CHECKED

Side plates bent or buckled

Side plate must be straight and
parallel

Straighten, if not possible then
scrap

Welds lbroken or cracked

All welds must be intact

Grind back & reweld

Plate bent or buckled

Plate must be 90 Degrees

Straighten, if not possible then
scrap

Concrete deposits on Adapter

Adapter must be free of all
concrete

Clean off all concrete with
scraper, chisel or wire brush

Holes are out of alignment

Holes must be in alignment

Find source of problem and
rectify or re drill

Note: When re-welding cracked welds Work Instruction WI-GE-100 details must be followed

Issues / Notes:

GACrow.




POWERSHORE 150

7. Maintenance & Inspection
Turnbuckle Adapter

Check welds are not cracked or
broken. If cracked or broken isolate

Check holes are in alignment use pin '
and send to Workshop for rewelding

to check. If out of alignment isolate
and send to Workshop for repair

Check base plate is not bent or
twisted. If bent or twisted isolate
and send to Workshop for repair

Check side plates are not bent or
buckled. If bent or buckled isolate
and send to Workshop for repair

Concrete deposits on Adapter.
Clean concrete off Adapter

Turnbuckle Adapter Inspection

NAME:

CHECKED DATE:

Generally, visual inspection checking for the possible faults listed below. Please tick or cross the checked box.

POSSIBLE FAULTS DAMAGE LIMITS FOR REPAIR RECOMMENDED ACTION
Side plates bent or buckled Side plate must be straight and Straighten, if not possible then
parallel scrap
Welds broken or cracked All welds must be intact Grind back & reweld* (* See W.I.
146)
Base plate bent or buckled Bass plate must be straight Straighten, if not possible then
scrap

Concrete deposits on Adapter

Adapter must be free of all
concrete

Clean off all concrete with
scraper, chisel or wire brush

Holes are out of alignment

Holes must be in alignment

Find source of problem and
rectify or re drill

Note: When re-welding cracked welds Work Instruction WI-GE-100 details must be followed

Issues / Notes:

GACrow.

JAll



712

POWERSHORE 150

7. Maintenance & Inspection

Jack Brace Adapter

Check welds are not cracked or
broken. If cracked or broken isolate

Check holes are in alignment use pin and send to Workshop for rewelding

to check. If out of alignment isolate
and send to Workshop for repair

Concrete deposits on
Adapter. Clean concrete
off Adapter

Check Base plate is not
bent or twisted. If bent or
twisted isolate and send to
Workshop for repair

Check Tab plates are not bent or
buckled. If bent or buckled isolate
and send to Workshop for repair

Jack Brace Adapter

CHECKED DATE:

NAME:

Generally, visual inspection checking for the possible faults listed below. Please tick or cross the checked box.

POSSIBLE FAULTS DAMAGE LIMITS FOR REPAIR RECOMMENDED ACTION CHECKED

Base plates bent or buckled

Base plate must be straight

Straighten, if not possible then
scrap

Welds broken or cracked

All welds must be intact

Grind back & reweld

Tab plates bent or buckled

Sides plate must be straight and
parallel

Straighten, if not possible then
scrap

Concrete deposits on Adapter

Adapter must be free of all
concrete

Clean off all concrete with
scraper, chisel or wire brush

Holes are out of alignment

Holes must be in alignment

Find source of problem and
rectify or re drill

Note: When re-welding cracked welds Work Instruction WI-GE-100 details must be followed

Issues / Notes:

GACrow.




NEW SOUTH WALES

National Head Office
Formwork & Scaffold

2a Mawvis Street
Revesby NSW 2212

p: 02 9780 6500

F: 02 9780 6499

E: info@acrow.com.au
Sydney

Screens Head Office
13-15 Vallance Street
St Marys NSW 2760

p: 02 9219 1566

VICTORIA

Melbourne
Formwork, Scaffold & Screens
1651-1657 Centre Road

Springvale VIC 3171
P: 03 9582 2777
F: 03 9582 2790

QUEENSLAND

Brisbane

Formwork & Scaffold
280 Bilsen Road
Geebung QLD 4034

P: 07 3265 2266
F: 07 3865 0277

Beenleigh

Screens & Formwork
2 Morrison Lane
Beenleigh QLD 4207
P: 07 3807 9800

Beenleigh

Industrial Scaffold
22a Spanns Road
Beenleigh QLD 4207
P: 07 3442 4000

Gladstone
Industrial Scaffold
48 Chapple Street
Gladstone QLD 4680
p: 07 4972 3200

Mackay

Industrial Scaffold

247 Boundary Road E
Paget Mackay QLD 4740
P: 07 4952 1966

Townsville

Industrial Scaffold
8-12 Webb Drive

Mount St John QLD 4818
p: 1300 11 22 47

LOCATIONS

SOUTH AUSTRALIA

Adelaide

Formwork & Scaffold
26 Circuit Drive
Hendon SA 5014

P: 08 8359 9700
F: 08 8359 1366

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

Perth

Formwork & Scaffold
11 Jackson Street
Bassendean WA 6054
P: 08 9373 7200
F: 08 9379 3488

TASMANIA

Hobart

Formwork & Scaffold
93 Lampton Avenue
Moonah TAS 7009

P: 03 62771212

F: 03 6277 1290

Launceston
Formwork & Scaffold
65 Boland Street

Launceston TAS 7250
P: 03 6324 8282
F: 03 6324 8250



CGCrOW.

ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION

Contact
Phone: 1300 138 362

www.acrow.com.au



